

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 319

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

March 18

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 3 through 12 and insert:

2 “**NOTE:** Section 2 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.”.

3 On page 14, after line 12, insert:

4 “**SECTION 14.** (1) **The Department of State Lands shall convene a committee to assist**
5 **the department in evaluating whether to establish by rule a general permit under ORS**
6 **196.816, or grant by rule a general authorization under ORS 196.850, for ocean renewable**
7 **energy facilities that are used as components of research projects or demonstration projects**
8 **that produce ocean renewable energy.**

9 “(2) **The committee required under subsection (1) of this section shall include, but is not**
10 **limited to:**

11 “(a) **Representatives of ocean renewable energy industries;**

12 “(b) **Representatives of marine industries; and**

13 “(c) **Representatives of interests related to ocean resources.**

14 “(3) **Notwithstanding any contrary provision of ORS 196.816 or 196.850, the department**
15 **shall, before establishing a general permit under ORS 196.816 or granting a general authori-**
16 **zation under ORS 196.850 for the ocean renewable energy facilities described in subsection**
17 **(1) of this section, convene an advisory committee in accordance with ORS 183.333 to assist**
18 **the department in drafting rules under ORS 196.816 or 196.850 and this section.**

19 “(4) **As used in this section, ‘ocean renewable energy’ and ‘ocean renewable energy fa-**
20 **cility’ have the meaning given those terms in section 1 of this 2015 Act.”.**

21 In line 16, delete “14” and insert “15”.

22 In line 18, delete “15” and insert “16” and delete “16” and insert “17”.

23 In line 19, delete “16” and insert “17”.

24 In line 28, delete “17” and insert “18”.

25 In line 31, delete “18” and insert “19”.

26